
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Licensing Committee 

Tuesday 14 March 2023 

6.00 pm 

The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, 

 TF3 4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Rhys Attwell 01952 382195 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors H Rhodes (Chair), C R Turley (Vice-Chair), 

A R H England, M B Hosken, S J Reynolds, J M Seymour, 

M J Smith, B J Thompson and D Wright 

  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3 - 6 

4.0   Annual Licensing Report 
 
To receive the Annual Licensing Report. 
 

To Follow 

5.0   Licensing Fees 
 
To receive and approve the revised licensing fees.  
 

7 - 36 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Page 2



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Monday 10 
October 2022 at 6.00 pm in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors H Rhodes (Chair), A R H England, 

S J Reynolds, J M Seymour and D Wright 
 
In Attendance:  S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory) and 

J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy) 
 
Apologies:   Councillor C R Turley, M B Hosken and M J Smith 
 
LIC14 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
LIC15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 15 March 222 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
LIC16 Terms of Reference 
 
The Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory presented a verbal report which 
asked Members to review the Terms of References for the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
The Constitution required that Full Council should agree at its Annual Meeting 
the Terms of Reference for each of its Committees to enable the Council to 
efficiently conduct its business. 
 
At the Annual Meeting of the Council on 19 May 2022, Full Council delegated 
authority to each Committee to review its own Terms of Reference.  The 
Terms of Reference forms part of the Constitution and was approved by Full 
Council in that context on 3 March 2022. 
 
There was one minor change suggested to the Terms of Reference which 
provided clarity around the process for appointment of a Chair for the 
Committee in that the Chair was appointed by Full Council but set out that a 
Vice-Chair may be appointed by a majority decision of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – that Licensing Committee agree the Terms of Reference. 
as amended. 
 
LIC17 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle Age 

Limits 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report of the Public Protection 
Group Manager which considered a review of the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire vehicle age limits, frequency of MOT and compliance 
inspection.  The report also asked the Licensing Committee to consider a 
review of paragraph 3.14 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy, which introduced a definition of ‘Purpose Built Hackney 
Carriage’. 
 
The Telford & Wrekin Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy currently imposed vehicle age limits for both Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriages and the Licensing Team had received a request from the private 
hire trade to review vehicle age limits which had been in existence for a 
number of years. 
 
A consultation had taken place and eleven responses had been received 
which supported proposals for an increase in vehicle age limits. 
 
Benchmarking with neighbouring authorities had taken place and a number of 
recent Licensing Sub-Committees had taken place with proprietors seeking a 
renewal of the vehicle licence which was approaching the age limit. 
 
It was proposed that the variation to the age limit of purpose built vehicles be 
increased from twelve to fifteen years for new applications and to apply 
annually for Exceptional Condition Criteria after twelve years of age up to a 
maximum of fifteen years. For those already licensed at 1 October 2022 after 
twelve years they could apply for exceptional criteria with no upper age limit. 
 
Multi-purpose vehicles would increase from ten years to twelve years but no 
exceptional criterial would be given for this category.   
 
Purpose built vehicles would require a six monthly MOT and compliance test 
after the age of twelve years and multi-purpose vehicles would require a six 
monthly MOT and compliance test after five years. 
 
During the debate some Members asked if electric vehicles were covered by 
the Policy and would there be a difference with the licence and vehicle testing.  
Other Members raised concerns regarding vehicles operating in the area that 
were not licensed within the borough.  It was also asked in relation to 
benchmarking were other authorities more generous in their policies. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer confirmed that hybrid vehicles were currently 
licensed but no electric vehicles at this time.  The Policy would be kept under 
constant review as new vehicles come forward to be licensed.  In relation to 
benchmarking, four other authorities had been contacted with two having no 
vehicle age limits, one having a sixteen year limit for hackney carriages and 
the remaining authority had similar vehicle ages.   
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED – that  

Page 4



 

 

 
a) amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle age 

limits and frequency of vehicle testing be approved; and  
 

b) amendments to the Council's policy (paragraph 3.14) on the 
definition of a 'Purpose Built Hackney Carriage' and amendments 
to 'Exceptional Condition Criteria' as it relates to Hackney 
Carriages be approved. 

 
LIC18 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
It was recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
LIC19 Hackney Carriage Fares 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer updated Members on Hackney Carriage Fares 
Report which had recently been to Cabinet.  A process of consultation was 
currently being undertaken on the table of fares and this had been advertised 
in the Shropshire Star.  Cabinet had granted delegated authority to Licensing 
Committee to undertake any future reviews, amendments or revisions in 
relation to Hackney Carriages. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.21 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Licensing Committee 

Tuesday 14 March 2023 

Licensing Fees 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: 

Housing, Enforcement and Transport 

Lead Director: Dean Sargeant - Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 

Services 

Service Area: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services 

Report Author: Anita Hunt - Public Protection Group Manager 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel:  01952 381818 Email: anita.hunt@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: SMT- 28 February 2023 

Licensing Committee – 14 March 2023  

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision 

It is recommended that Licensing Committee: 
 
1.1 Review and approve the fees, charges and policy set out in Appendices A, B and 

C. 
 
1.2 Agree that the approved fees, charges and policy take effect from 1st April 2023. 
 
 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 The purpose of this report is for Licensing Committee to review and approve the 
revised licensing fees, charges and policy that it proposed to take affect on 1st 
April 2023. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Fees 
 

2 
 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 A local authority can recover the costs of administering licences for Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire, Gambling, general licences including Street Trading, Scrap 
Metal, Animal Establishments and Mobile Home Sites.  There are also permits, 
registrations and licences where the level of fees are either set by statute or 
statutory instrument. 

 
3.2 When setting fees the Council must have regard to the impact that any increase 

may have upon the livelihood of licence holders. The Council follows the Local 
Government Association guidance on locally set licence fees to ensure a fair and 
transparent approach for local businesses and communities. The Licensing Team 
strives to streamline processes and maximise efficiency in order to reduce costs 
and the burden on business. 

 
3.3 In setting the proposed fees for Taxi, Street Trading and Gambling there has been 

a statutory 28 day consultation undertaken.  This consultation commenced on 3 
February 2023 until 2 March 2023, one response was received regarding taxi fees.  
Licencing Committee should note that the remaining areas of proposed 
adjustments to fees and charges do not require formal consultation. 

 
3.4 Fees and other charges associated with licenced activity such as Private Hire, 

Hackney Carriage, Gambling, Mobile Homes and General Licences were 
previously reviewed in March 2022. 

 
3.5 A full fees and charges review has been carried out to reflect any changes in 

legislation, government guidance, changes to processes and compliance 
requirements and to reflect any increase in associated costs.    

 
  
4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 That committee review and approve the proposed fees, charges and Policy set out 
in the appendices. 

 
4.2 That committee approve fees, charges and policy take affect from 1st April 2023. 
 
5.0 Alternative Options 

5.1 Committee can decide not to increase the fees/charges as set out in this report.  In 
addition, Committee could decide to increase further.  However, in proposing the 
changes as set out in the appendices, the council has reviewed associated costs 
and undertaken a benchmarking exercise.  

 
6.0 Key Risks 

6.1 Any change in policy will carry some inherent financial risk to the Council in the 
event of a legal challenge, however this has been mitigated by ensuing that 
current and relevant fee-setting and policy guidance has been considered and 
adhered to.   

Page 8



Licensing Fees 
 

3 
 

 
7.0 Council Priorities 
 
7.1 The report supports the following Council priorities 
 

 Every child, young person and adult lives well in their community 

 All neighbourhoods are a great place to live 

 Everyone benefits from a thriving economy 

 A community-focussed innovative council providing efficient, effective and 
quality services 

8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 A full review of license fees has been undertaken for 2023/24 with the Licensing 

Service. Licence fees have been calculated on a cost recovery basis taking into 
account the statutory costs that the service are allowed to recover and reflecting 
the inflationary increases of these associated costs. 

 
8.2 In setting the fees and charges the Council has taken into account national 

guidance from both the Local Government Association on locally set licence fees 
and the Department for Communities, and the Local Government “A Guide for 
Local authorities on setting site licensing fees”.  The aim of this is to ensure that 
the setting of the various fees is proportionate and transparent.  In line with this 
the legislation only allows Councils to set fees and charges to recover costs 
incurred.  

 
9.0 Legal and HR Implications 
 
9.1 The Committee’s responsibilities are set out in the Council’s Constitution and 

include setting and reviewing licensing fees other than those set by statute. 
 
9.2 The power to levy fees is contained in the legislation relevant to each function or 

otherwise in the Local Government Act 2003 in relation to disc
[...]
rom third parties;   
(g) carrying out any risk assessment process considered necessary;  
(h) time spent on consulting the site owner and third parties; 
(i) time spent on meetings/discussions and in giving informal advice and assistance to 

site owners 
(j) monitoring and enforcement of fit and proper person requirements. 
(k) Site visits to assess whether or not a condition has been met 

 

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-fit-and-proper-person-test-guidance-for-local-authorities/mobile-homes-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-the-fit-and-proper-person-test
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mobile-homes-fit-and-proper-person-test-guidance-for-local-authorities/mobile-homes-a-guide-for-local-authorities-on-the-fit-and-proper-person-test


 

01/04/23 

 
 

10. Review 
 

This fees and charges policy will be published on the Telford & Wrekin Council website. The 
fees detailed in this policy have been determined based on experience of dealing with site 
licensing historically and with consideration of the changes the Mobile Homes Act 2013 has 
introduced.   
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Licensing Fees
	Appendix A - Proposed Licensing Fees 2023-2024
	Appendix  B - Proposed Fees 2023-2024 - Mobile Homes
	Appendix C -Draft Mobile Homes Fees and Charges Policy 2023-2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 14 
March 2023 at 6.00 pm in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors H Rhodes (Chair), A R H England, M B Hosken, 
S J Reynolds, J M Seymour, B J Thompson and D Wright 
 
In Attendance: A Hunt (Public Protection Manager), S Fisher (Principal 
Licensing Officer), R Attwell (Democracy Officer (Democracy)) and 
S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory) 
 
Apologies: Councillor C R Turley and M J Smith 
 
LIC20 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 
LIC21 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 0ctober 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
LIC22 Annual Licensing Report 
 
The Public Protection Group Manager presented the Annual Licensing Report 
for the 2022/23 municipal year to the Committee. Members noted that this 
was the first Annual Licensing Report brought to the Licensing Committee. 
The report provided an overview of the activities and duties that the Licensing 
Team had been involved in throughout the municipal year. 
 
There were 270 licensed vehicles operating as taxis within the Borough, with 
150 of these being new licenses. During 2022/23, 54 complaints had been 
received, of which only 14 related to drivers licensed by Telford & Wrekin. 
Stickers containing a QR code had been installed in taxis, with the aim to 
raise awareness of the checks completed, as well as clarity regarding the 
complaints procedure. A review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy had been undertaken. A trial was underway for the use of 
CCTV in licensed vehicles in the Borough. The trial involved 20 units and a 
passenger survey was ongoing.  
 
The Service had issued 18 new premise licenses, 181 temporary event 
notices and 42 personal licences since April 2022. A new initiative programme 
called “Licensing Safety and Vulnerability Initiative” (LSAVI) had been 
launched. The programme  had been designed as a Self-assessment tool 
aimed at pubs and clubs, to support a safe and secure night time 
environment. The Enforcement Team had supported in the undertaking of  
 



 

 

13 multi-agency operations. In addition, over 30 routine Night-Time Economy 
inspections had taken place in the last municipal year. During these 
inspections, the Night-Time Economy team had provided advice and support 
to licensees, completed checks on compliance with licence conditions, taxi 
vehicle and driver checks with compliance to conditions and monitoring and 
supporting the taxi marshal scheme. 
 
The focus of the Licensing Team over the next 12 months was to promote and 
facilitate the Licensing Safety and Vulnerability Initiative, develop the CCTV 
and driver survey forms for taxis, continued participation in the ‘Multi-Agency 
Targeted Enforcement Strategy’ (MATES) operations and fulfilment of any 
statutory duties. 
 
A discussion took place in relation to the CSE report, and the compliances 
that the Licensing Team have been required to achieve these objectives. 
Members requested that any CSE compliances from a Licensing perspective 
be added to any future annual reports. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the content of the annual report be noted and the areas of 
focus for 2023/24 be approved;  

 
b) the consolidated Information Sharing Policy detailed in 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy as 
contained in Appendix A of the report be approved. 

 
LIC23 Licensing Fees 
 
The Public Protection Group Manager provided an update regarding changes 
to Licensing Fees. Fees had been amended to improve fairness and any 
increase had been due to the Local Authority attempting to recover the costs 
of administering licences from establishments such as taxi drivers/firms, 
gambling establishments, Metal and Animal Establishments. 
 
Members raised concerns around how fee increases would impact licence 
holders and their businesses. Members were advised that the Council were 
required to consider the impact that any increase may have upon the 
livelihood of licence holders and the Licensing Team followed the Local 
Government Association guidance on locally set licence fees, to ensure a fair 
and transparent approach for businesses.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the fees, charges and policy set out in Appendices A, B and C of 
the report be approved; 

 
b) the approved fees, charges and policy take effect from 1st April 

2023. 
 



 

 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday 17 October 2023 

 


